# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

RESOLVES, 1957

CHAP. 101

be made under the law in all respects as if said widow had been the beneficiary originally named.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 100

#### RESOLVE, Establishing a Theodore Roosevelt Centennial Commission of Maine.

Whereas, Theodore Roosevelt, President of the United States from 1901 until 1909, is one of the great figures in American history who served his country with honor and distinction, provided inspiring leadership for the United States, and, by word and action advanced the principles of free government and responsible citizenship; and

Whereas, it is fitting and appropriate that Maine commemorate this centennial; now, therefore, be it

Theodore Roosevelt Centennial Commission, established. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a Commission to consist of 5 members, to be appointed by the Governor, who shall serve without compensation and who shall constitute a Theodore Roosevelt Centennial Commission of the State of Maine for the purpose of formulating and executing plans to observe appropriately the centennial anniversary of the birth of Theodore Roosevelt; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Commission shall have authority to accept and disburse funds from private sources.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 101

#### RESOLVE, to Repeal Certain Special Resolve Pensions.

Certain special resolve pensions; repealed. Resolved: That the following special resolve pensions, which were suspended by the Department of Health and Welfare, be and hereby are repealed:

Name	Town	Date Suspended
Bacon, Jessie Bailey, Ada Bailey, Wilson Baker, Lewis Bard, Thomas Bartlett, Emery Batchelder, Charles Bean, Harry Beaulieu, Henry Beckwith, Russell Bickford, James Bouchard, Nelson	Unity Belfast Bradford Houlton Fort Kent Mexico Garland Freeport Grand Isle Belfast Brooks St. Agatha	Oct. 1, 1941 July 1, 1954 Feb. 1, 1949 Sept. 1, 1955 Dec. 1, 1955 May 1, 1955 June 1, 1954 Sept. 1, 1956 Nov. 1, 1955 Jan. 1, 1950 July 1, 1955

1030 CERTAIN SPECI	AL RESOUVE PENSIONS REFE	ALED
CHAP. 101		RESOLVES, 1957
Name	Town	Date Suspended
Boutote, Fabien	Fort Kent	April 1, 1955
Bowen, Charles	Newburg	Feb. 1, 1956
	Morrill	
Bowen, Ernest		Aug. 1, 1945
Boynton, Hattie	Belfast	Jan. 1, 1945
Brasslett, Peter	Hudson	June 1, 1954
Bresnahan, Carrie	Ellsworth	Nov. 1, 1943
Brown, James	Athens	Mar. 1, 1953
Bryant, Grace	Jefferson	Mar. 1, 1953
Bunker, Alfred	Brunswick	Sept. 1, 1954
Burnham, Charles	Pittsfield	April 1, 1955
Caird, Maggie	Dexter	May 1, 1955
Carleton, Leola	Bangor	May 1, 1953
Carlisle, George	Bangor	May 1, 1943
Chandler, Frede <b>ric</b>	Bath	Oct. 1, 1954
Charette, Victor	Fort Kent	Nov. 1, 1955
Cilley, Etta	Newburg	Dec. 1, 1947
Clark, Eathel	Northport	May 1, 1945
Clavette, Donat	Madawaska	May 1, 1945
Colbeth, Florence	Exeter	Sept. 1, 1946
		May 1 1051
Collins, Lenna	Bradley	May 1, 1951
Cooley, Rena	Augusta	April 1, 1953
Cotton, Essie	Gorham	Jan. 1, 1956
Cram, Simeon	Montville	Aug. 1, 1946
Creamer, Estelle	Waldoboro	Feb. 1, 1951
Crowley, Carroll	Jonesport	April 1, 1957
Dechane, Pauline	Patten	July 1, 1955
Demchak, Delores	Lisbon Falls	Jan. 1, 1953
Deschain, Delina	Madawaska	May 1, 1955
Donovan, Timothy	Lewiston	Fab 1 1955
Denst Coores		Feb. 1, 1951
Drost, George	Ft. Fairfield	Oct. 1, 1944
Dumond, Alvina	Ft. Kent	Aug. 1, 1954
Dunphy, Alabama	Highland Plt.	July 1, 1955
Dyer, Benjamin	Charleston	Ap <b>r</b> il 1, 1951
Easler, Helen	Richmond	April 1, 1956
Ervine, Everett	Damariscotta	Oct. 1, 1954
Everett, Margaret	Ft. Fairfield	May 1, 1955
Fogg, Lester	Lovell	June 1, 1953
Fogg, Robert	Bucksport	April 1, 1955
Foss, Lyle	Milo	May 1, 1953
Fowler, Burtis	Augusta	April 1, 1957
Freeman, Bertha	Hermon	May 1, 1945
Freeman, Clinton	Bar Harbor	Oct. 1, 1952
French, Blanche	Carmel	April 1, 1951
Gagan, Anna	Lewiston	March 1, 1957
Gorneault, Mabel	TT 11	Feb. 1, 1951
Giles, Perley	Holden	April 1, 1942
Glidden, Lewis	Hermon	April 1, 1948
Grant, Blanch	Orono	March 1, 1955
Gravel, John	Mexico	Feb. 1, 1951

CHAP. 101

RESOLVES, 1957		CHAP. 1
Name	Town	Date Suspended
Greene, Harry Grindall, Fannie	Hartland Newport	April 1, 1956 Feb. 1, 1955
Hall, Lena Hanlon, Lillian Hardin, Herbert Hardison, Ernest Hahn, Charles, Sr. Harriman, Pearl Haskell, Arthur Haskell, Frank Hebert, Clarence Henderson, Minnie Henderson, Thurston Hobart, Anna Hobart, Lottie Hobbs, Carrie Holbrook, Richard Hogan, Pansy Holman, Lauren Houstus, Evie Howes, Hira Hoyt, Effie Huff, Wallace	Canton Monmouth Brooks Franklin Belfast Boothbay Harbor Garland Baldwin Burnham St. Francis Bangor Farmington Orono Sebago Livermore Falls Augusta Peru Belfast Carmel Warren Burnham	Jan. 1, 1951 Oct. 1, 1953 May 1, 1943 July 1, 1954 April 1, 1955 Feb. 1, 1953 May 1, 1955 May 1, 1949 Sept. 1, 1946 May 1, 1955 Aug. 1, 1955 Jan. 1, 1951 Jan. 1, 1945 March 1, 1951 March 1, 1957 April 1, 1943 June 1, 1955 Oct. 1, 1944 Jan. 1, 1956 June 1, 1954 March 1, 1951
Hunt, Kenneth  Jandreau, Edgar Jandreau, Phillipa Jolotta, Arthur Johnson, George Jones, Jessie Judkins, Thelma	Clinton St. Francis St. Francis Eastport East Machias Belfast Wells	Aug. 1, 1955 May 1, 1955 May 1, 1955 May 1, 1955 April 1, 1957 March 1, 1951 Feb. 1, 1956
Kelly, Bernard Kinney, Gordon Knowlton, Charles Knowlton, Hattie	Monroe Washburn Liberty Liberty	May 1, 1956 Feb. 1, 1956 July 1, 1954 Jan. 1, 1944
Larabee, Edith Lavoie, Blanche Lawler, Velma Lessard, Marie Levesque, Corinne Linscott, Abbie Loring, Clarence Lothrop, Mary Lousier, Omar Lovejoy, Ina	Gardiner Grand Isle Oakfield Lewiston Grand Isle Cushing Hampden Wilton Grand Isle New Portland	Mar. 1, 1945 Nov. 1, 1955 Aug. 1, 1955 Oct. 1, 1951 July 1, 1955 Oct. 1, 1944 July 1, 1954 Feb. 1, 1944 Jan. 1, 1956 May 1, 1955
McDunnah, Almon McKenney, Harry McMahon, Mary Malcolm, Allen, Jr. Mathews, Florence Maxwell, George	Knox Newport Eastport Wiscasset Northport Princeton	Oct. 1, 1944 June 1, 1954 Feb. 1, 1955 April 1, 1953 July 1, 1952 Feb. 1, 1957

	CIAL RESOLVE PENSIONS	
CHAP. 101		RESOLVES, 1957
Name	Town	Date Suspended
McKenney, Elmer Mears, Carry Miller, Etta Miller, Eva Moody, Evelyn Morawetz, Beatrice Morgan, Zama Mosher, Lottie Moulton, Thomas	Lowell Washington Union Gardiner Northport Richmond Dixmont Rome Kittery	Sept. 1, 1955 Feb. 1, 1947 March 1, 1951 Nov. 1, 1953 Jan. 1, 1956 July 1, 1955 Nov. 1, 1955 Sept. 1, 1945 July 1, 1955
Nichols, Jennie Norton, Hiram Nye, Clara	Kingfield Farmington Fairfield	Sept. 1, 1955 March 1, 1951 Feb. 1, 1955
Oliver, Fred O'Riley, Hugh Ouellette, Gilbert Ouellette, Clease	Ludlow Gardiner Caribou Lewiston	Jan. 1, 1954 June 1, 1955 May 1, 1955 Feb. 1, 1951
Paquette, Paul Pelletier, Alfred Penney, Bert Piscopo, Sturgis Potter, Freda	Lewiston Madawaska Pittsfield Augusta Whitefield	Sept. 1, 1950 Sept. 1, 1952 Feb. 1, 1951 March 1, 1957 June 1, 1955
Reed, Margarite Robbins, Otis Roberts, Adelia Robie, Charles Robinson, Lewis Rosignol, Edith	Thomaston Belfast Belfast Mexico Searsmont Stockholm	July 1, 1955 July 1, 1953 March 1, 1948 Aug. 1, 1955 May 1, 1948 Jan. 1, 1955
St. Lawrence, Elizabeth Saunders, Mary Savage, Minnie Scott, Allen Shea, Hattie Sheaff, Harriet Simpson, Chester Small, Luetta Stewart, Ethelyn Stewart, Wallace Stickney, Cora Stuart, Ira	Eastport Sedgwick Union East Machias Pittston Norridgewock Monson Unity Clinton Bath Washington Windsor	May 1, 1955 Jan. 1, 1956 Oct. 1, 1942 April 1, 1955 May 1, 1945 June 1, 1956 Oct. 1, 1954 May 1, 1954 April 1, 1955 July 1, 1942 June 1, 1945 Oct. 1, 1953
Teeney, Joyce Theriault, Arthur Thomas, Clarence Tibbetts, Bessie Toulouse, Fred Towne, Rachel Townsend, Lester Trumble, Lillian Turgeon, Wilfred Turner, Georgie Tuttle, Lewis	Brooks So. Portland Rumford Whitefield Freedom Kennebunk Etna Auburn Waterboro Ashland Clinton	Jan. 1, 1955 April 1, 1951 Jan. 1, 1956 May 1, 1956 Oct. 1, 1946 March 1, 1944 Nov. 1, 1955 July 1, 1944 July 1, 1955 April 1, 1951

RESOLVES, 1957		CHAP. 103
Name	Town	Date Suspended
Upham, John	Thomaston	May 1, 1955
Verdon, Elwin	Fairfield	Aug. 1, 1955
Wentworth, Murray White, Leland Whitney, Eugene Whitmore, Earl Whitemore, Colby Wik, Alfred Wiley, Austin Wilson, Donald Wing, Joseph	Randolph Unity Corinth Lewiston Swanville Morrill Oakfield Winthrop Barnard Plt. Milo Stockholm Madawaska Bath Brooks	Feb. 1, 1949 Feb. 1, 1951 April 1, 1942 Jan. 1, 1943 Feb. 1, 1951 Feb. 1, 1955 July 1, 1955 April 1, 1955 June 1, 1955 Dec. 1, 1954 Dec. 1, 1954 Dec. 1, 1950 July 1, 1944
Yates, Harry Young, Mrs. James	Camden Waldoboro	April 1, 1955 March 1, 1951

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 102

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Freeport for Aid Extended to Family of Earl S. Williams.

Town of Freeport; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the State the sum of \$4,827.89 to be paid to the town of Freeport to reimburse the town for aid given to Earl Stanley Williams and family, state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 103

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Limestone for Aid Extended to Family of Ines Bradley.

Town of Limestone; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$1,936.93 to be paid to the town of Limestone to reimburse said town for aid given to Ines Bradley and family of Limestone, state paupers.